
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 7 April 2016 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Neil Dallen
Councillor Robert Foote
Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Tina Mountain

Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor Vince Romagnuolo
Councillor Clive Smitheram
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor David Wood

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or email: 
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 20)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Planning Committee held on the 10 March 2016 (attached) and to 
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

Public Document Pack



3. PLANNING APPLICATION 15/01346/FUL - FORMER DIARY CREST SITE, 
ALEXANDRA ROAD, KT17 4BJ  (Pages 21 - 42)

Demolition of existing buildings on site. Redevelopment of site to provide a 
mixed use development comprising a retail foodstore with 6 residential units 
above, with associated car parking, landscaping and access arrangements.

4. SITE VISITS  (Pages 43 - 44)

Members are asked to put forward any applications which it is considered 
warrant a site visit.



121

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 10 March 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chairman);Councillor Michael Arthur (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors John Beckett, Neil Dallen, Robert Foote, Jan Mason, Tina Mountain, 
Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Mike Teasdale 
and David Wood

Officers present: Adele Castle (Planning Development Manager), John Mumford 
(Planning Officer), Danny Surowiak (Principal Solicitor) and Eddie Nowak (Democratic 
Services Officer)

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10 February 
2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

51 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/01497/FUL - 101-111 HOLLYMOOR LANE, 
EPSOM KT19 9LZ 

Description

Demolition of all existing structures and erection of new buildings providing 1x2 
bed flat – wheelchair accessible, 20x2 bed flats, 3x3 bed houses, 4x4 bed 
houses, 2x5 bed houses and replacement retail convenience store (Class A1).

Decision

PERMITTED subject to the following conditions:-

Condition(s):

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 2



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 March 2016 122

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans and documents:

2015_06_04 – Daylight and Sunlight report, 
12472_00_01-3_1, 12472_00_02-3_1, 12472_00_03-3_1, 
12472_05_01-3_5, 12472_05_03-3_1, 12472_14_02-3_13, 
12472_15_01-3_3, 12472_15_02-3_3, 12472_15_03-3_3, 
12472_15_100-3_3, 12472_15_200-3_1, 12472_15_201-
3_3, 12472_15_202-3_3, 12472_15_300-3_3, 
12472_15_301-3_3, 12472_15_400-3_3, 12472_15_401-
3_3, 12472_15_402-3_3, 12472_20_01-3_1, 
12472_30_100-3_3, 12472_30_101-3_3, 12472_30_102-
3_3, 1
[...]
eason:  To ensure the Sustainable Drainage System has been 
constructed as agreed and complies with the requirements of the 
national SuDS technical standards.

(27) The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied 
until a Car Parking Management Plan is submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. It shall 
include: details of the allocation of car parking spaces and on- 
site parking controls. The Car Parking Management Plan shall be 
implemented and maintained thereafter in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not prejudice the 
free flow of traffic and conditions of safety on the highway or 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with 
Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policy DM35 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(28) No development shall take place until a Travel Plan has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The approved details shall be implemented at the first 
occupation of the development hereby permitted and for each 
subsequent occupation of the development.  The results of the 
implementation and monitoring shall be made available to the 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 2



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 March 2016 132

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

local planning authority on request together with any changes to 
the plan arising from those results.  

Reason: To encourage travel by means other than private motor 
vehicles in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 
(2007) and Policy DM36 of the Development Management Policies 
2015.

Informative(s):

(1) The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application 
it has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, 
in line with the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012.

(2) This form of development is considered liable for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).
[...]
h the local planning authority. 
The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the detailed scheme of investigation and any archaeological 
works shall be carried out by a suitably qualified investigating 
body acceptable to the local planning authority.

Reason: The site is of high archaeological potential and it is 
important that the archaeological information should be 
preserved as a record before it is destroyed by the development 
in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007).

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 2



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 10 March 2016 138

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Informative(s):

(1) The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application 
it has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, 
in line with the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012.

53 SITE VISITS 

The Committee reviewed appropriate site visits and decided that a visit should 
be held at the appropriate time in connection with the following applications:

 Former Dairy Crest site, Alexandra Road, Epsom KT17 4BJ Ref: 
15/01346/FUL

 The Roveries, 59-63 Cox Lane, West Ewell KT19 9NR Ref: 15/01464/FUL

 Hindu Temple – 3 & 4 Dell Lane, Stoneleigh, KT17 2NE Ref: 
15/01379/FUL

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS (CHAIRMAN)

Page 20

AGENDA ITEM 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE PLANNING APPLICATION 
7 APRIL 2016 NUMBER: 15/01346/FUL

Former Dairy Crest Site, Alexandra Road, Epsom, Surrey, KT17 4BJ

Demolition of existing buildings on site. Redevelopment of site to provide a mixed 
use development comprising a retail foodstore with 6 residential units above, with 
associated car parking, landscaping and access arrangements.

Ward: College 
Contact Officer: Samantha Dixon 

1 Plans and Representations

1.1 The Council now holds this information electronically.  Please click on the 
following link to access the plans and representations relating to this 
application via the Council’s website, which is provided by way of 
background information to the report.  Please note that the link is current 
at the time of publication, and will not be updated. 

Link: http://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=NZ8JOU
GYJWW00

2 Summary

2.1 This application proposes the redevelopment of the former Dairy Crest 
site to provide a mixed-use scheme comprising a retail foodstore, 
associated works and six residential units.

2.2  This is a major development that does not accord with national or local 
planning policy with regard to the location of retail development or with our 
parking policies.   

3 Site description

3.1 The site that is the subject of this application is located to the south side of 
Alexandra Road (A2022) on the corner with Church Road.  The site has 
been vacant since early 2013, and was previously the site of the Dairy 
Crest delivery depot.  There are numerous buildings within the site, mostly 
single-storey with pitched roofs, and the entire western element is covered 
in hardstanding.  To the eastern part of the site is a two-storey office 
building with a lawn area at the rear. The site is currently surrounded by 
hoarding.  Ground levels rise from west to east.     

3.2 The surrounding area is predominantly residential in character. The site 
backs onto residential gardens of properties on Wyeths Road which is 
located within the Pikes Hill Conservation Area.  There are dwellings to 
the north on Alexandra Road and west on Church Road. 

3.3 Alexandra Road and Upper High Street form a main route into and out of 
Epsom Town Centre from Banstead (the east).  The corner of the site 
abuts the ‘fiveways’ highway junction.  The site is located outside of the 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 3

http://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=NZ8JOUGYJWW00
http://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online
[...]
d because the 
proposed surface water strategy did not comply with the requirements laid 
out under the Technical Standards. The applicant subsequently provided 
additional information and the LLFA finds the drainage scheme 
acceptable subject to the imposition of conditions.  

7 Relevant planning history

7.1 None 

8 Planning Policy

National Policy Planning Framework (NPPF) 2012
Paragraph 17 Core Planning principles
Chapter 2 Ensuring the vitality of town centres 
Chapter 6 Delivering a Wide Choice of Quality Homes
Chapter 7 Requiring Good Design

Page 26

AGENDA ITEM 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE PLANNING APPLICATION 
7 APRIL 2016 NUMBER: 15/01346/FUL

Core Strategy 2007
Policy CS1 Creating Sustainable Communities
Policy CS3 Biodiversity and Designated Nature Conservation Areas
Policy CS5 Built Environment
Policy CS6 Sustainability in New Developments
Policy CS7 Housing Provision
Policy CS8 Location of Housing Development
Policy CS12 Developer contributions to community infrastructure
Policy CS14 Epsom Town Centre 
Policy CS16 Managing transport and travel

Plan E Epsom Town Centre Area Action Plan 2011
Policy E1 Town centre boundary
Policy E3 Town centre retail capacity 
Policy E14 Depot Road and Upper High Street 
Policy E15 The Utilities site 

Development Management Policies 2015  
Policy DM4 Biodiversity and New Development
Policy DM5 Trees and Landscape
Policy DM8 Heritage Assets
Policy DM9 Townscape Character and Local Distinctiveness
Policy DM10 Design Requirements for New Developments
Policy DM11 Housing Density
Policy DM12 Housing Standards
Policy DM29 Major new retail development 
Policy DM35 Transport and New Development
Policy DM36 Sustainable Transport for new development
Policy DM37 Parking Standards
Policy DM38 Rear servicing

Epsom and Ewell Parking Strategy (2012)

9 Planning considerations

Land use principles

9.1 The site is not formally allocated for any particular use. The site was the 
subject of public consultation as part of a Housing Site Allocations 
Consultation Paper in 2011.  This was the first stage in the site allocations 
process and in February 2013, committee members agreed to identify the 
site as a preferred housing site option.  However, following changes to 
national planning policy we reconsidered our housing site allocations 
process and have not progressed it to date.  Therefore, whilst the site is 
not formally allocated in any local planning policy document, an 
appropriate redevelopment may be acceptable, subject to all other 
material planning considerations.  

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE PLANNING APPLICATION 
7 APRIL 2016 NUMBER: 15/01346/FUL

Retail use

9.2 The thrust of national and local planning policy supports the role of town 
centres, recognising them as the heart of the community and aims to 
ensure their continued vitality and viability.  The Council has  a clear and 
positive strategy to promote a town centre first approach to retail 
development (recognised by Policies CS14, DM29, and the Epsom Town 
Centre Area Action Plan 2011(AAP)) and the AAP allocated specific sites 
for retail uses.   

9.3 The site is located outside the Epsom Town Centre boundary as defined 
by the ‘Plan E’ proposals map, located just beyond the maximum of what 
could be considered an edge-of-centre site.  There is no inter-visibility or 
connectivity between the site and primary shopping area, with a clear 
separation from the existing retail offer in the town centre.  The character 
of Upper High Street significantly changes from the edge of the existing 
shops which are 300m away from this site, becoming predominantly 
characterised by residential development at the site.  The highway layout 
and associated issues with the adjacent highway junctions serves to 
further disconnect the site from the town centre, particularly for 
pedestrians. 

9.4 Paragraph 24 of the NPPF states that a sequential test should be applied 
to applications for main town centre uses that are not in an existing centre 
and not in accordance with an up-to-date Local Plan.  Main town centre 
uses should be located in town centres, then in edge of centre locations. 
Only if suitable sites are not available should out of centre sites be 
considered. Preference should be given to accessible sites that are well 
connected to the town centre. Paragraph 27 notes that where an 
application fails to satisfy the sequential test, it should be refused. 

9.5 The applicant does not consider there is a requirement for the application 
to be accompanied by a sequential assessment as Policy DM29 sets a 
minimum threshold for such assessments at 2,500sqm.  Officers do not 
consider this to be correct.  The NPPF does not provide any threshold for 
when a sequential test would be applied. Further, in retail policy terms, the 
proposal is not in accordance with an up-to-date Local Plan. 

9.6 The lack of a local policy dealing with proposals under 2,500sqm does not 
mean that such proposals are automatically in accordance with the plan. 
Paragraph 23 of the NPPF requires an assessment of need, and whilst a 
need assessment did inform Plan E, that assessment has been updated 
within the Retail Study and Town Centre Study Update 2015. We are 
currently preparing a subsequent site allocations document.  Until that 
document is adopted, the retail aspects of the Local Plan cannot be said 
to fully comply with Paragraph 23 of the NPPF.  There has not been any 
sequential testing of this site as part of any development plan process. 

9.7 Notwithstanding the applicant’s argument that a sequential test should not 
be applied, they have submitted an assessment of some alternative sites 
in Epsom which is discussed overleaf: 

Page 28

AGENDA ITEM 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE PLANNING APPLICATION 
7 APRIL 2016 NUMBER: 15/01346/FUL

9.8 The Upper High Street and Depot Road site, located on the edge of the 
primary shopping area, is allocated under Policy E14 as a strategic 
opportunity site for
[...]
the applicant as the site is in various ownerships which 
leads to difficulties of land assembly. They contend that the site is too 
constrained, the redevelopment of the area would be an unviable 
undertaking for a foodstore operator and the site is hidden with poor visual 
exposure. It is acknowledged that the site poses some challenges in 
terms of existing uses and land ownership. However, the site is adjacent 
to well-used parking areas for town centre visitors that will provide good 
exposure. There is no evidence to substantiate that redevelopment would 
be unviable. The applicant has not adequately demonstrated that parts of 
the Depot Road site are not suitable and available for development. 

9.13 The Utilities site is allocated under Policy E15 of Plan E for employment 
and residential uses. This site is not allocated for retail use and as such 
officers concur with the applicant that the site is not available for retail 
redevelopment. 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE PLANNING APPLICATION 
7 APRIL 2016 NUMBER: 15/01346/FUL

9.14 Overall, and based on NPPG guidance, the applicant has not provided 
sufficient information to demonstrate that the Upper High Street and 
Depot Road areas are not suitable and available for the proposed 
development. The proposed development is not in accordance with the 
development plan strategy as it promotes retail floor space in an out-of-
centre site and fails the sequential test requirements. The application is 
therefore contrary to the NPPF, Policy CS14 of the Core Strategy and 
Policies E3 and E14 of the Town Centre AAP.  

Residential use 

9.15 Core Strategy Policy CS8 encourages higher density residential 
development in sustainable locations, and Policy DM11 of the 
Development Management Policies (2015) states that we will, in principle, 
support proposals for new housing that make the most effective use of 
development sites located within the borough’s existing urban area. Given 
its sustainable lo
[...]
k.  A 
Travel Plan, whilst beneficial to some extent, will not overcome this 
concern.   

9.27 The applicant has not demonstrated that the parking provision will be 
adequate for the proposed supermarket, users of the adjacent surgery 
and the town centre.  No staff parking would be provided on site and the 
applicant has not undertaken a parking stress survey of the surrounding 
area. There is very limited available street parking in the surrounding area 
during the day and night.  The applicants have not demonstrated that 
parking problems for local residents will not be further exacerbated given 
the existing stress on the highway network.  

9.28 Free car parking is proposed for customers for up to 1.5 hours.  The 
system is enforced using an automatic number plate recognition system.  
The car park will remain open at night but be controlled by CCTV and low 
level lighting.  The applicants are willing to accept a car parking 
management plan condition which could include a period of review for the 
length of stay of the car park if required. Should the application be 
approved an appropriately worded condition or S106 legal agreement 
would need to be included.  

9.29 Detailed discussions with the LPA on a proposed parking management 
plan have not taken place to date.  The LPA would need to be satisfied 
that the proposed arrangements would allow sufficient time for customers 
to carry out their shop at the proposed store and carry out additional 
linked trips and that the proposals would not conflict with the Epsom and 
Ewell’s Parking Strategy (2012).

9.30 The overall vision of the Epsom and Ewell Parking Strategy (2012) is to 
ensure that the borough will become a place where the parking needs of 
residents, shoppers, businesses, commuters and other visitors are 
balanced to avoid conflict. New developments provide an appropriate 
level of on-site parking provision, which will meet the needs of that 
development without having an adverse impact upon exis
[...]
d six residential units are proposed to be affordable, 
which exceeds the requirement outlined by Policy CS9. This would be 
secured via 106 legal agreement.  

Archaeology 

9.56 The application will involve large scale ground disturbance and is within 
an area of that has a high potential for the presence of Heritage Assets 
with archaeological significance associated with the probable route of the 
Roman road, Stane Street. The applicants have submitted an 
Archaeological Desk Based Assessment. The County Archaeologist is 
satisfied that the assessment has covered the relevant issues adequately 
and meets the required professional standards. It is recommended that 
the archaeological work be secured via condition. 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

9.57 The development is CIL liable. 

10 Conclusion

10.1 The principle of retail development is unacceptable in this location as the 
applicant has failed to demonstrate that there are no other sequentially 
preferable sites within the town centre. It has not been demonstrated that 
the proposed parking is adequate to meet of the demand of the proposed 
store with respect to staff, customers and the loss of on-street parking 
associated with the construction of the access. The private external 
amenity space for the residential units falls under the space standard 
required by local plan policy. 

Page 36

AGENDA ITEM 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE PLANNING APPLICATION 
7 APRIL 2016 NUMBER: 15/01346/FUL

Recommendation

Planning permission is refused for the following reason(s):

Reasons:

(1) The applicant has failed to provide sufficient information and analysis to 
demonstrate that the Upper High Street and Depot Road car park areas 
are not suitable and available for the proposed development, which lie in a 
sequentially preferable location and are allocated for retail development. 
The proposed development is not in accordance with the development 
plan strategy as it promotes retail floor space outside of the town centre. 
The application is therefore contrary to the requirements of the Section 2 
of the National Planning Policy Framework  It is not in accordance with the 
plan read as a whole which promotes a town centre first approach to retail 
development in particular in Policy CS14 of the Core Strategy (2007) and 
Policies E3 and E14 of the Epsom Town Centre Area Action Plan (2011) 
and DM29 of the DMPD.  

(2) The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the level of car parking to be 
provided at the development is adequate to meet of the demand of the 
proposed store with respect to staff, customers and the loss of on-street 
parking associated with the construction of the access, to the detriment of 
on-street parking conditions in the surrounding area. The development is 
therefore contrary to the requirements of Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 
(2007), Policy DM37 of the Development Management Policies (2015) 
and the overall aims of the Epsom and Ewell Parking Strategy (2012). 

(3) There would be inadequate external amenity space for the occupiers of 
the residential units. The units would not provide a quality environment 
which would adequately meet the needs or protect the living conditions of 
the occupiers of the site and therefore the development is not sustainable. 
As such the proposal does not accord with the requirements of Policy CS1 
of the Core Strategy (2007) or Policies DM10 (viii) or DM12 of the 
Development Management Policies Document (2015).

(4) In the absence of a completed legal obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the applicant has 
failed to comply the provision of affordable housing. 

Informative(s):

(1) The plans considered in the determination of this application are as 
follows: Drawing Numbers: 0837-CHE-100 Rev B, 0837-CHE-101 Rev B, 
0837-CHE-102 Rev A, 0837-CHE-103 Rev A, 0837-CHE-104 Rev A, 837-
CHE-105 Rev A, 0837-CHE-106 Rev A, 0837-CHE-107 Rev A, 0837-
CHE-108 Rev A, 0837-CHE-109 Rev A, 0837-CHE-110 Rev F, 0837-
CHE-111, 0837-CHE-112, 0837-CHE-115 Rev A, 0837-CHE-117, 
3787/105/301, 3787/105/303, MJA-P105-4204 and V0837 L01.

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE PLANNING APPLICATION 
7 APRIL 2016 NUMBER: 15/01346/FUL

(2) You are advised that the following policies and/or proposals in the 
development are relevant to this decision:

 National Policy Planning Framework (NPPF) 2012
Paragraph 17 Core Planning principles
Chapter 2 Ensuring the vitality of town centres 

 Core Strategy 2007
Policy CS1 Creating Sustainable Communities
Policy CS5 Built Environment
Policy CS14 Epsom Town Centre 
Policy CS16 Managing transport and travel

 Plan E Epsom Town Centre Area Action Plan 2011
Policy E1 Town centre boundary
Policy E3 Town centre retail capacity 
Policy E14 Depot Road and Upper High Street 

 Development Management Policies 2015  
Policy DM10 Design Requirements for New Developments
Policy DM29 Major new retail development 
Policy DM37 Parking Standards

Page 38

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



PLANNING COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

Page 1 of 2

SITE VISITS

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Mark Berry
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not attached): None

REPORT SUMMARY 

To identify planning applications which Members of the Committee consider 
should be the subject of a Member site visit.

RECOMMENDATION:

Members are asked to put forward any planning 
applications which it is considered warrant Members 
visiting the site before a decision is made.

Notes

1 Implications for Community Strategy and Council’s Key Priorities

1.1 This report accords with the functions and objectives of Development 
Management.

2 Details

2.1 The Committee is asked to note that planning applications previously 
agreed as the subject of Member site visits that have been withdrawn or 
recommended for refusal under delegated authority have been removed 
from the list.

2.2 The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to add to the list of 
applications to be subject to a site visit (at the appropriate time):

2.2.1 The Roveries, 59-63 Cox Lane, West Ewell KT19 9NR Ref:  
15/01464/FUL

2.2.2 Hindu Temple – 3 & 4 Dell Lane, Stoneleigh, KT17 2NE Ref:  
15/01379/FUL

2.3 The Committee is asked to note that a site visit should only be requested 
for planning applications that meet at least one of the following criteria:

2.3.1 If the whole of the site cannot be seen from the road
2.3.2 If the application is large and/or complex

2.4 The Committee is reminded that they will need to give their reason for 
requesting a site visit at the Planning Committee Meeting.

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

Page 2 of 2

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Page 42

AGENDA ITEM 4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Planning Application 15/01346/FUL - Former Diary Crest Site, Alexandra Road, KT17 4BJ
	Former Diary Crest Site - Site Plan

	4 Site Visits



Minutes of the meeting


139

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 7 April 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chairman);Councillor Michael Arthur (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors John Beckett, Neil Dallen, Jan Mason, Tina Mountain, Peter O'Donovan, 
Martin Olney, Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Mike Teasdale, David Wood and 
Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for Councillor Robert Foote)

Absent: Councillor Robert Foote

Officers present: Mark Berry (Head of Place Development), Adele Castle (Planning 
Development Manager), Samantha Dixon (Planning Officer), Louise Mathie (Solicitor), 
Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager), Trish Gurney (Senior Transport 
Development Planning Officer, Surrey County Council) and Caroline Smith (Transport 
Development Planning Team Manager East, Surrey County Council)

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No formal declarations of interest were made by members in relation to the 
application to be considered at the meeting.  However, in the interests of 
openness and transparency, various members indicated an acquaintance with 
the objectors addressing the meeting or applicant’s agent as set out below the 
relevant minute. Members did not consider that the relationships could be 
regarded as affecting their consideration of the item.

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10 March 2016 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

56 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/01346/FUL - FORMER DAIRY CREST SITE, 
ALEXANDRA ROAD, KT17 4BJ 

Description

Demolition of existing buildings on site. Redevelopment of site to provide a 
mixed use development comprising a retail foodstore with 6 residential units 
above, with associated car parking, landscaping and access arrangements.

Decision

Planning permission is REFUSED for the following reasons:

Reasons:



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 7 April 2016 140

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) The applicant has failed to provide sufficient information and analysis to 
demonstrate that the Upper High Street and Depot Road car park areas 
are not suitable and available for the proposed development, which lie in a 
sequentially preferable location and are allocated for retail development.  
The proposed development is not in accordance with the development 
plan strategy as it promotes retail floor space outside the town centre.  
The application is therefore contrary to the requirements of the Section 2 
of the National Planning Policy Framework.  It is not in accordance with 
the plan read as a whole which promotes a town centre first approach to 
retail development in particular on Policy CS14 of the Core Strategy 
(2007) and Policies E3 and E14 of the Epsom Town Centre Area Action 
Plan (2011) and DM29 of the DMPD

(2) The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the level of car parking to be 
provided at the development is adequate to meet the demand of the 
proposed store with respect to staff, customers and the loss of on-street 
parking associated with the construction of the access, to the detriment of 
on-street parking conditions in the surrounding area.  The development is 
therefore contrary to the requirements of Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 
(2007), Policy DM37 of the Development Management Policies (2015) 
and the overall aims of the Epsom and Ewell Parking Strategy (2012).

(3) There would be inadequate external amenity space for the occupiers of 
the residential units.  The units would not provide a quality environment 
which would adequately meet the needs or protect the living conditions of 
the occupiers of the site and therefore the development is not sustainable.  
As such the proposal does not accord with the requirements of Policy CS1 
of the Core Strategy (2007) or Policies DM10 (ix) or DM12 of the 
Development Management Policies Document (2015).

(4) In the absence of a completed legal obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) the applicant has 
failed to comply with the provision of affordable housing.

(5) The proposed development, in close proximity to the five ways junction, 
will cause an increase in the volume and nature of traffic generated that 
would have a severe adverse impact on the safety, convenience and 
freeflow of traffic using the highway, contrary to Policy CS16 of the Core 
Strategy 2007.

(6) The footpath to the east side of Church Road fails to provide a safe, 
convenient and attractive access for all, contrary to Policy CS16 of the 
Core Strategy 2007. 

(7) The proposed development fails to provide 25% of three, or more, 
bedroom units to meet identified housing demand within the borough, and 
is therefore contrary to the requirements of Policy DM22 of the 
Development Management Policies Document 2015.  



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 7 April 2016 141

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(8) The bulk, height, mass and design of the proposed development, coupled 
with the expanse of glazing at ground floor level, fail to respect local 
distinctiveness and would have a significant adverse impact on the 
character and appearance of the area, and the adjacent Pikes Hill 
Conservation Area.  The proposal would therefore conflict with Policies 
DM8, DM9, DM10 and DM14 of the Development Management Policies 
Document (2015) and Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007.

Informative(s):

(1) The plans considered in the determination of this application are as 
follows: Drawing Numbers: 0837-CHE-100 Rev B, 0837-CHE-101 Rev B, 
0837-CHE-102 Rev A, 0837-CHE-103 Rev A, 0837-CHE-104 Rev A, 837-
CHE-105 Rev A, 0837-CHE-106 Rev A, 0837-CHE-107 Rev A, 0837-
CHE-108 Rev A, 0837-CHE-109 Rev A, 0837-CHE-110 Rev F, 0837-
CHE-111, 0837-CHE-112, 0837-CHE-115 Rev A, 0837-CHE-117, 
3787/105/301, 3787/105/303, MJA-P105-4204 and V0837 L01.

(2) You are advised that the following policies and/or proposals in the 
development are relevant to this decision:

 National Policy Planning Framework (NPPF) 2012

Paragraph 17 Core Planning principles
Chapter 2 Ensuring the vitality of town centres 

 Core Strategy 2007

Policy CS1 Creating Sustainable Communities
Policy CS5 Built Environment
Policy CS14 Epsom Town Centre 
Policy CS16 Managing transport and travel

 Plan E Epsom Town Centre Area Action Plan 2011

Policy E1 Town centre boundary
Policy E3 Town centre retail capacity 
Policy E14 Depot Road and Upper High Street 

 Development Management Policies 2015  

Policy DM8 Heritage Assets
DM9 Townscape Character and Local 

Distinctiveness
Policy DM10 Design Requirements for New 

Developments
DM14 Shop Front Design
DM22 Housing Mix
Policy DM29 Major new retail development 
Policy DM37 Parking Standards



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 7 April 2016 142

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee noted verbal representations from the applicant’s agent, a 
supporter of the application and two objectors.  Letters of representation had 
been published on the Council’s website and were available to the public and 
members of the Committee in advance of the meeting.

Note:  Prior to the meeting, the Committee had been informed of a typographical 
error in the third reason for refusal.  This was incorrect in the Agenda papers in 
that it referred to Policy DM10 (viii).  It should, in fact, have read Policy DM10 
(ix).

Note:  In the interests of openness and transparency the Chairman, Vice 
Chairman, Councillors John Beckett, Neil Dallen, Tella Wormington, Jan Mason, 
Tina Mountain, Clive Smitheram, Mike Teasdale and David Wood indicated that 
they knew Ms. Julie Morris, being a former councillor, and/or Mr. Andrew Ballard 
as a member of rotary or Chairman of the Epsom Town Resident’s Association.  
Councillor Neil Dallen also indicated that he was acquainted with the 
representative of the applicant’s agent.

57 SITE VISITS 

The Committee reviewed and considered site visits and decided that a visit 
should be held at the appropriate time in connection with the following 
applications:

 The Roveries, 59-63 Cox Lane, West Ewell KT19 9NR Ref:  
15/01464/FUL

 Hindu Temple – 3 & 4 Dell Lane, Stoneleigh, KT17 2NE Ref:  
15/01379/FUL

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.45 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS (CHAIRMAN)


